

Date of reserved for orders : -----

Date of pronouncement : 10.07.2026

Date of uploading : 15-07-2026

APHC010220512026



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH

AT AMARAVATI

[3233]

(Special Original Jurisdiction)

FRIDAY, THE 10th DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B KRISHNA MOHAN

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1232/2026

Between:

1.P.S. VASU, , S/O LATE P. SUBBARAJU, AGED ABOUT 59 YEARS, OCC. BUSINESS, R/O D.NO.7-42, BHARATH NAGAR, V. KOTA TOWN POST AND MANDAL, CHITTOOR DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1.P S SREENIVASULU, S/o late P. Subbe Gowdu, Aged about 67 years, Occ. Business, R/o D.No.6-882, P.S.S. Residency, K.G.F Road, V. Kota Town, Post and Mandal, Chittoor District.

...RESPONDENT

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India,praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein,the High Court may be pleased topleased to allow the above Civil Revision Petition by setting aside the Order, dated 26.02.2026 in I.A. No.272 of 2025 in O.S. No.19 of 2022, passed by the Civil Judge (Senior Division), Palamaner and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings pending disposal of the suit O.S. No. 19 of 2022, on the file of court of the Civil Judge (Senior Division), Palamaner, pending disposal of the above Civil Revision Petition and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.V R REDDY KOVVURI

Counsel for the Respondent:

1.S SARATH KUMAR

The Court made the following Order:

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned counsel for the respondent.

2. This revision is filed against the order in I.A.No.272 of 2025 in O.S.No.19 of 2022 on the file of Civil Judge (Senior Division), Palamaner dated 26.02.2026 dismissing the application seeking direction to the plaintiff to cause production of I.T. returns relating to the financial year 2019-20.

3. As per the orders of this court dated 03.07.2026, the respondent counsel obtained instructions from the respondent and submits that the said I.T. returns will be produced before the court below.

4. In view of the same, the same shall be marked in accordance with law. Both the parties shall cooperate with the trial court for early disposal of the suit.

5. Accordingly, the Civil Revision Petition is disposed of. Interim order if any deemed to have been vacated. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, Interlocutory Applications pending, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE B. KRISHNA MOHAN

10.07.2026
NNN

Whether the order is :

Speaking	☒	Reasoned	
Reportable		Non-reportable	☒